primary case management plans, and which shall be offered to in all 

geographic areas of the state. 

C.  Effective December 1, 1997, the Oklahoma Health Care 

Authority shall provide coverage under the state Medicaid program to 

children under the age of six (6) years whose family incomes do not 

exceed one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) of the federal poverty 

level.  The Authority shall further provide coverage under the state 

Medicaid program to all children age six (6) years or older, whose 

family incomes do not exceed one hundred eighty-five percent (185%) 

of the federal poverty level, who are required to be covered at one 

hundred percent (100%) of the federal poverty level pursuant to 

federal requirements. 

D.  1.  The Authority shall establish a cost-sharing option for 

providing coverage under the state Medicaid program to low income